

APL-2015-00152

App. Div. Third Dept. No. 518510; Albany Co. Index No. 1535-13

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.,
ENTERGY NUCLEAR INDIAN POINT 2, LLC, and
ENTERGY NUCLEAR INDIAN POINT 3, LLC,

Petitioners-Respondents,

-against-

THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF STATE
and CESAR A. PERALES,
Secretary of the New York State Department of State,

Respondents-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE BUSINESS COUNCIL
OF NEW YORK STATE, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS**

Shawn Patrick Regan
Hunton & Williams LLP
200 Park Ave. – 52nd Fl.
New York, NY 10166
Tel: (212) 309-1046
Fax: (212) 309-1100

F. William Brownell
(to be admitted *pro hac vice*)
Hunton & Williams LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20037
Tel.: (202) 955-1500
Fax: (202) 778-2201

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America and the Business Council
of New York State, Inc.*

Dated: August 30, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. NYDOS IS BARRED FROM UNILATERALLY BLOCKING THE CONTINUED OPERATION OF INDIAN POINT.....	4
II. THE PREMATURE CLOSURE OF INDIAN POINT WOULD IMPAIR THE REGIONAL AND NATIONAL ECONOMY, DETER FUTURE INVESTMENT, AND THREATEN ELECTRIC GRID RELIABILITY	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Angello v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 579 (N.Y. 2006)	5
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	4
<i>Blaize v. Klein</i> , 889 N.Y.S.2d 665 (2d Dep’t 2009)	5
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987)	6
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operation, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of State</i> , 999 N.Y.S.2d 207 (3d Dep’t 2014)	2, 3
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013)	3, 4
<i>New Jersey Environmental Federation v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 645 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Trump-Equitable Fifth Ave. Co. v. Gliedman</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 588 (N.Y. 1982)	5
<i>Visiting Nurse Serv. of N.Y. Home Care v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 499 (N.Y. 2005)	6
<i>Zajdowicz v. N.Y. State & Local Police & Fire Ret. Sys.</i> , 699 N.Y.S.2d 844 (3d Dep’t 1999)	6-7
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1455(e)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2133	4
19 N.Y. Code, Rules & Regulations 600.3	3, 4, 5, 11

Other Authorities

Charles River Assocs., <i>Indian Point Energy Center Retirement Analysis</i> (Aug. 2, 2011), available at http://www.crai.com/publication/indian-point-energy-center-retirement-analysis	12
Entergy, <i>Indian Point Energy Center</i> , http://www.energy-nuclear.com/plant_information/indian_point.aspx (last visited May 2, 2016)	7
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Retroactivity and Legal Change: An Equilibrium Approach</i> , 110 HARV. L. REV 1055 (1996-1997).....	11
JONATHAN A. LESSER, THE ECONOMIC IMPACTS OF CLOSING AND REPLACING THE INDIAN POINT ENERGY CENTER 16 (Manhattan Inst., 2012), available at https://www.manhattan-institute.org/html/economic-impacts-closing-and-replacing-indian-point-energy-center-5988.html	7, 8, 9, 10
New York Independent System Operator, <i>2014 Reliability Needs Assessment; Final Report</i> at 39 (Sept. 16, 2014), available at http://www.nyiso.com/public/webdocs/markets_operations/services/planning/Planning_Studies/Reliability_Planning_Studies/Reliability_Assessment_Documents/2014%20RNA_final_09162014.pdf	9
<i>New York State Coastal Management Program and Final Environmental Impact Statement</i> , Part II-9 (Aug. 13, 1982), www.dos.ny.gov/opd/programs/pdfs/NY_CMP.pdf	3
NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE, ECONOMIC IMPACTS OF THE INDIAN POINT ENERGY CENTER, 12 (2015)	8
Nuclear Energy Institute, <i>Safety: The Nuclear Energy Industry's Highest Priority</i> (2015), http://www.nei.org/Master-Document-Folder/Backgrounders/Fact-Sheets/Safety-The-Nuclear-Energy-Industry-s-Highest-Prior	4
Steven Shavell, <i>On Optimal Legal Change, Past Behavior, and Grandfathering</i> , 37 J. LEGAL STUD. 37, 77 (2008)	11

U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n, *Backgrounder on Reactor License Renewal*, <http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/factsheets/fs-reactor-license-renewal.html> (last updated Apr. 29, 2016)4

U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n, *Status of License Renewal Applications and Industry Activities*, <http://www.nrc.gov/reactors/operating/licensing/renewal/applications.html#plant> (last updated Apr. 14, 2016)4

WORLD DEVELOPMENT REPORT, A BETTER INVESTMENT CLIMATE FOR EVERYONE 95, (The World Bank and Oxford University Press, 2005) *available at* <http://documents.worldbank.org/curated/en/2004/01/17409144/world-development-report-2005-better-investment-climate-everyone>10, 11, 12
